

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARSHON SIMON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

PROOF OF SERVICE

State of Illinois)
) ss
County of Champaign)

ELISABETH R. POLLOCK, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and
states as follows:

1. That on November 19, 2019, the original and ten copies of the petition
for writ of certiorari and motion to proceed *in forma pauperis* in the above-entitled
case were deposited with Federal Express in Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois,

properly addressed to the Clerk of the United States Supreme Court and within the time for filing said petition for writ of certiorari; and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
1. Does <i>Florida v. Harris</i> stand for the proposition that narcotics sniffing canines may be trained to alert to residual odor, i.e. the absence of narcotics, and still comply with the Constitutional protections of the Fourth Amendment?.....	i
2. Does an <i>attempted</i> offense meet the requirements of the elements clause of the Armed Career Criminal Act's definition of violent felony under 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i)?.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	7
B. Procedural Background.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Seventh Circuit incorrectly interpreted <i>Harris</i> in holding that a canine can be properly trained to alert to the presence of narcotics when no narcotics are present	16
II. The Seventh Circuit's decision in <i>Hill v. United States</i> incorrectly holds that the crime of attempt, which does not has an element the use, attempted use, or threatened use of physical force, qualifies as a violent felony under the ACCA's elements clause.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	31

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Appendix A, Decision of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit	1a
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009).....	21
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176, 124 S. Ct. 1587 (2004).....	26
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470, 37 S. Ct. 192 (1917).....	26
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	5, 6
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 586 U.S. 238, 133 S. Ct. 1050, 185 L. Ed. 2d 61 (2013).....	passim
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 877 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>James v. United States</i> , 430 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	25, 29, 30
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	28
<i>Miller v. Vohue Liche Kennels, Inc.</i> , 600 Fed. Appx. 475 (7th Cir. 2015)	21, 22
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 827 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2016).....	26, 27
<i>People v. Donoho</i> , 204 Ill.2d 159, 273 Ill. Dec. 116, 788 N.E.2d 707 (2003).....	19
<i>People v. Marshall</i> , 242 Ill.2d 285, 351 Ill. Dec. 172, 950 N.E.2d 668 (2011).....	19
<i>People v. NL Indus.</i> , 152 Ill.2d 82, 178 Ill. Dec. 93, 604 N.E.2d 349 (1992).....	19
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 214 Ill.2d 176, 291 Ill.Dec. 656, 824 N.E.2d 232 (2005).....	19

<i>United States v. Fogg</i> , 836 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2016)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 740 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 743 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 2014)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Mansur</i> , 375 Fed. Appx. 458 (6th Cir. 2010)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Rainey</i> , 362 F.3d 733 (11th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235, 109 S. Ct. 1026 (1989)	26
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 937 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2019)	14, 15, 20
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 458 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006).....	29, 31
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 866 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Zahn v. N. Am. Power & Gas, LLC</i> , 815 F.3d 1082 (7th Cir. 2016).....	18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 16.....	29, 31
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	1
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	29, 31
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	22

50 ILCS 705/10.12	3, 9, 14, 18
625 ILCS 5/11-804(b).....	7
720 ILCS 5/18-1(a)	2, 27
720 ILCS 5/8-4	3, 6
Minn. Stat. § 609.66.....	29

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	passim
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(2)	13
